EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL

MONDAY, 19 JANUARY 2009

DECISIONS

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the meeting of the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel held on Monday, 19 January 2009. The wording used does not necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in the minutes.

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group no later than 4pm on the second working day after this meeting.

If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this decision sheet please contact Catherine Clarke and Heather Anderson.

4. PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY - REQUEST TO ADOPT ALLEYWAY BETWEEN SCARCROFT HILL AND MILL MOUNT

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised:

- (i) That the report to request the adoption of the alleyway as a public highway, maintainable at Public Expense, be noted;
- (ii) That the immediate addition of the path to the List of Streets Maintainable at the Public Expense be authorised.

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the Advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted

and endorsed.

REASON: To enable the alleyway to be maintained to a

standard commensurate with its use.

5. ILLEGAL MONEY LENDING TEAM AUTHORISATION

Advice of the Advisory Panel

(i) That Option 1 be approved and it be agreed that the discharge of the Council's functions of the enforcement of Part III of the Consumer Credit Act 1974 also be carried out in the City of York by Birmingham City Council (Pursuant to Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, Regulation 7 of the Local Authority (Arrangements for Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2000 and Section 13 (7) of the Local Government Act 2000).

(ii) That the adoption of the "Protocol for Illegal Money Lending Team Investigations" be agreed and it be agreed that authority be delegated to the Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards to enter into the agreement on behalf of City of York Council.

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted

and

endorsed.

REASONS: (i) To obtain a clear understanding of the scale

and impact of illegal money lending as well as learning lessons on the best way to enforce.

(ii) To create a climate where victims can come

forward – confident that prosecutions will be undertaken, and convictions obtained, without fear

of reprisals.

6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 2009/10

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised:

That the revenue and capital budget estimates be noted and that any concerns and comments also be noted.

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted

and endorsed.

REASON: To update the Executive Member on the Revenue

and Capital Budget Estimates for 2009/10.

7. REVENUE BUDGET 2009/10 - NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICE FEES AND CHARGES

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised:

That the fees and charges proposals be noted and that any comments also be noted.

Decision of the Executive Member

That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and endorsed. RESOLVED:

To update the Executive Member on the proposed fees and charges for Neighbourhood services for **REASON:**

2009/10/